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Eddie Baza Calvo GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY Ray Tenorio

Governor (Ahensian Setbision Hinirat) Lt Governor
Government of Guam
P.O. Bex FG, Agana, Guam 96910
Benita A, Manglona George A. Santos
Director, Dept., of Administration Deputy Director

February 22, 2011

Invitation to Bid GSA-028-11
60 Month Lease Agreement for a Color Multifunction Copier/Printer/Scanner/Fax

Amendment # 1

1. Amend to include updated Wage Determination Listing, Sce attachment “A”.

All others remain unchanged.

-foorf

Claudia S. Acfall
Chief Procurement Officer
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A CHMENT "A"

WD 85-2147 {Rev,-12) was first poated on www.udsl.gov on 08/24/2010
.d‘liii‘di‘i*iiﬁti‘ti‘i‘iti“iﬂ“tﬁ*illdt'hot&&‘tdi‘t“"it*i.t.i‘iditi.idili-}ld.tiiﬁ
REGISTER OF WAGE DETERMINATICONS UNDER i U.8, DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

PHE SERVICE CONTRACT ACT EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ABMINISTRATION
By direction of the Secretary of Labor WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION
WASHINGTON B.C. 202310

Wage Deteomination No.: 2005-2147
Revision He.: 12
Date Of Revisdon: 08/18/2010

Shixiey F. Ebbosen bDivision of
Director Wage Detorminations

States: Guam, Northern Harianas, Wake Island

Ares: Guam Statowide
Northern Marianas Statewide
Wake Island Statewide

**Fringe Benefits Regulred Foilew the Occupational Listing+*

OCCURATION CODE - TITLE FOOTHOTE BATE
01000 - Administrative Support And Clerical Oceupations
01011 ~ Accounting Clerk I 12.50
01812 -~ Recounting Clerk IT 13.53
01013 ~ Accounting Cloxk IIT 15.59
01020 - Adminiatrative Assistant 17.67
01040 - Court Roportuer 15,30
B1051 - Data Entry Dperator I 10.4n
01052 - pata Entry Operator 1I 11.95
01080 - Dispatcher, Motor Vehicle 13.06
01070 - Document Freparation Clerk 12.25
81080 - puplicating Machine Operator 12.25
002311 ~ Genezsl Clexk 1 10.29
01112 - General Clerk IT 11.28
01113 -~ Goneral Clerk IfI 12.32
01120 - Housing Referral Aswistant 17.15
01141 - Messanger Courier 10,12
01191 ~ Order Clerk I i1.23
01182 - order Clerk I 12.25
0126} - pPornonnel Azsistant {(Employment) 1 14,33
01262 - Personnel Rsointont {Employment) 11 14.80
D1263 - Personnel Assistant (Employment) 1T 16.48
G121 -~ Production Control Clerxd 18.34
012080 ~ Receptionist 9.67
01290 - Rental Clerk i11.10
61300 ~ Scheduler, Maintenance 13.75
01311 - Secxetary I 13.15
01312 ~ Secretary I1I 15.38
01313 ~ Secrotary IIl 17.15
01320 ~ Service Ordor Dispatchor 11.57
01410 - Supply Technician 17.67
01420 ~ Burvey Worker 15.26
01531 - Travei Clerk I 1i.61
61532 ~ Travel Clerk II 12.57
01533 « Travel Clerk I1Y 13.44
D161l - Word Processor I 12,25
01612 -« Word Processor Il 13.7s
01613 ~ Word Procassor IIY 15,38
05800 - Automotive Service Dcetupations
5605 « hutomobile Body Repairer, Fiborglass 13.34
05010 ~ Automotive Electrician 13.08
05040 -~ Automotive Glass Installer 12.10
05070 - Automotive Worker 12.10
05310 ~ Mobile Equipment Servicer g.54
05130 - Moter Egquipment Metal Mochanic 13.06
05160 - Motor Equipment Metal Worker 12.10
05180 - Motor Vehicle Mechanic 13.06
oy 05228 ~ Motor Vehicle Mechandic Helper 18.12
g% 05250 - Hotor Vehicle Upholstery Worker 12.10
05280 - Motor Vehicle Wrecker 12.10
05310 - Painter, Automotive 12.37
05340 - RAnddator Repair Speciaiiste 12,10
1 05370 ~ Tire Repaircr 7.81
05400 - Transmission Repair Specialist 12.10
07000 - Food Preparation Amd Service Occupations
0M2:i0 - Baker ta.49%
D704} - Cook 1 5.54
07042 -~ Cook ¥ 11.78
67070 - pishwasher T35
07130 ~ Food Service Worker 7.8
07210 - Meat Cutter 11.86
07260 - Waiter/Waltress 7.58
% 83000 - Furnlture Maintenance And Repair Gecupations
7 VU200 2:53 pp
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09010 - Electrostatic Spray Paintor 14.28
0804¢ ~ Furniture Handler B.B5
09080 ~ Purniture Refinisher 14.38
09090 ~ Purniture Refinishpr Helper i, 66
08119 - Furniture Repairer, Hinor 12,51
08130 ~ Upholsterer 14,38
11000 - General Services and Support Occupations
11030 - Cloaner, VYehicles B.23
11060 - Elevator Operator B.23
11085 - Gagdener 10.89
11122 - Housekeeping Ride §.33
11150 ~ gJanitor §.23
11210 - Laborer, Grounds Maintenanco 9.14
131246 ~ Maid or Houscman T.35
11260 ~ Pruner 0.23
11270 - Tractor Operatox 1D, 33
11330 ~ Trail Maintonance Worker 3.14
113580 ~ Window Cleaner 9.14
12000 - Health Occupations
12010 ~ Ambulance Driver 15.81
12011 - Breath Alcohol Technician 15.81
12012 - Certified Cecupatlonal Theraplst Aseistant 21.740
12015 ~ Certified Physical Therapiat Assistant 21,70
12020 ~ Dental Assistant 13.20
12025 « pental Hygienist 29.83%
12030 ~ EKG Technician 23.96
12038 - Elgctroneurodiagnostic Technologist 23.96
12040 - Emergency Medical Techpician 15,481
12071 - Licenssd Practical Nurcse X 14.11
12072 ~ Licensed Practical Wurse IT 15.m
12073 - Licensed Practical Murse IIT 17.63
12100 - Modical Asaistant 11.54
12130 ~ Medical Loboratory Tochnician 14.14
12160 - Medical Record Clexk 11.82
12180 - Medieal Record Teehnician 13.59
12195 ~ Medical Transcriptiocnint 14,14
12216 - Nuclear Modicine Technelogist 34.758
12221 - Nursing Assistant i 14.03
12222 - Hursing Aspiastant 11 11.30
12223 - Nursing Assigtant IIT 12.31
12224 - Hursing hssiutant IV i3.na
12235 - Optical Dispensur 15,81
12236 ~ Dptical Techaician 14,14
12250 - Pharmacy Technician 13.431
122B0 - Phlobotomink 13.04
12305 - Radiologic Technologint 22.64
12311 - Reaistered RHurse 1 20.70
12312 - Rogistered Nurso II 25,32
12313 -~ Registored Hurae 17, Specialint 25,32
12314 - Registored Nurse ¥II b, 64
12315 - negistered Nurse 113, Anesthetist 36,64
12316 ~ Regintered Hurye IV 36.12
12317 - Scheduler {Druy and Alcohol Tosting}) 14,58
13000 - Information And Arts Occupations
13811 - Exhibits Hpecisiist ¥ 15,086
13012 ~ Exhibits Specialist Ii 18.866
13013 ~ Exhibits Specialist IlI 22.83
13041 - Illustrator I 15.06
13042 - rlluatrator IX 18.66
13043 - Fllustentor ITT 22.83
13047 -~ tibrarcian 20 .66
13050 ~ Library Aide/Clerk 12.00
13454 -~ Library Information Technology Systoms 18.66
: Administrator
% 13058 ~ Library Techniclun 15.06
] 13061 ~ Modia Specialist I 13,48
13062 - Media Specialist II 15.06
13663 ~ Media Sppcialiist 11X 16.89
13072 ~ Photographer I 12,82
13072 - Photographer 11 14.32
13073 ~ Fhotographer 111 17,5
130874 - Photographer IV 21.73
. 13675 ~ Photographer V 25,340
o 13110 - video Telecenference Toechnielan 12.91
= 14000 - Information Technology Decupations
“ 14041 ~ Computer Oporator 1 13,65
14842 - Complter fOperator IY 15.76
p 14843 ~ Computer Operator 111 17.56
14044 - Computer Uperater 1V 18.50
§§ 14045 - Computer Operater W 21.81
14871 ~ Computer Programmor I {sgg 1} i5.73
14072 - Computer Programmor 13 faee 1) 1§.50
14873 - Computer Programmexr IZYf {sen 1) 23.84
14074 - Computer Proprammer IV tsen 1}
Z20f7 2172001 2:57 iy
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14101 ~ Computer Systems Analyst 1 {gee 1}
14102 - Computer Syatemn Analyat 7% {g9ee 1}
14103 ~ Computer Syatems Analyst IIX isee 1)
14150 - pPexipheral Equipment Operator
14160 - Personal Computer Support Technician
13000 - Inatructicnal Occupations
15010 ~ Adrcrow Training Davices Inatructor {Ron~Rated)
15020 ~ Rircrew Training Devices Instructor (Rated)
15030 ~ Alr Crew Training Devicos Instructor (Pilot}
15050 ~ Computer Based Training Specialist / Instructoer
i5060 - Educational Technologist
15070 - Flight Instructor (Pllot)
15080 ~ Graphic Artist
154690 - Technlical Instructor
15085 - Technlcal Instructor/Course Developer
15110 « Tent Proctor
15128 - Tutox
16000 ~ Loundry, Dry-Cleaning, Presaing And Reloted Occupations
16810 - Assembler
16030 - Counter Attendant
16048 - bry Cleaner
16070 - Finishor, Flatwork, Machino
16690 ~ Proseer, Hand
16110 ~ Presser, Machine, Brycleaning
16130 - presser, Machine, Shirts
16160 ~ Presser, Machipe, Wearing apparel, Laundry
16190 - Sewing Machine Operator
16220 - Tailox
16250 - Washer, Machine
13000 ~ Machine Tool Operatisn And Repuair Oecupations
19018 - Hachine-Tool Operator (Tool Room)
18040 - Tool And Dic Maker
23000 - Matorials dandling hnd Packing Occupations
21020 ~ Forkldft Oporater
21030 - Material Cocrdinator
21040 - Material Expediter
21050 - Material Handling Leborer
21071 - Order Filler
21080 - production Line Worker {Food Procenning)
21110 - Shipping Packer
21130 - Shipping/feceiving Cleck
21140 ~ Store Worker 1
21150 - Stock Clerk
21210 ~ Tools And Parts Attendant
21410 ~ Warchouse Specislist
23000 - Mechanics And Maintonsnco And HRepair Occupations
23810 - Aeroopasco Structursl Woldor
23021 - Adreraft Mechanic X
23022 - Alrcranft Hechanic 1I
23023 ~ pirexaft Mechanic IIX
23040 ~ hircraft Mechanic Helper
23050 ~ Adrcraft, Paintor
23060 - Adrcraft Sprvicer
230B0 - Rircraft Worker
23110 - Applisnce Mechanle
23120 - Bicyelo Repairer
23125 « Cable Splicor
23130 - Carponter, Malntenance
23140 - Carpot Layer
23160 - Electriclan, Maintennnce
23181 - Electronica Technician Maintenance I
23182 - Electronies Technician Maintenance IT
23183 - Electronics Technielan Maintenance IT1
23260 - Fabric Worker
23280 - Fire Alarm Syastem Mechanie
23310 - Fire Extinguisher Repairer
23311 - Fuel Distribution System Mechanic
23312 - Fuel Distribution System Cperator
23370 -~ Genernl Haintenance Worker
23380 ~ Ground Support Equipment Mechanic
23381 - Ground Support Equipment Servicer
23382 ~ Ground Support Equipment Worker
233481 - Gunsmith I
23332 - Gunmmith 11
23353 ~ Gunamlth 111
23410 - Heating, Ventilavion And Al r-Conditioning
Mechsnie
2341} - Nearing, Ventilation Angd Alr Contditioning
Hechanle [Research Facility)
23430 - Heavy Equipment Mechanic
23440 - Hoavy Egquipment Operater
23460 - Inatrumont Mechanie
23465 - Laboratory/Shelter Mechanic
23470 - Laborerx

- e
P WWwW
24,23

13.65
18.50

24.23
28,32
33.30
24.23
22.82
33.30
28,47
17.65
21.58
13.87
13,87

8.08
B.bB
8.34
8.08
g.08
g.48
8.080
8.08
9.848
10.33
B.4k

14.48
18,70

1Z2.4%
18.34
in.34
10.65

.68
12,49
13.33
13.33
13.23
18.58
12.49
12,458

20.68
19.70
28,69
21.74
13.70
18.50
16.08
17,38
14,49

9.74
15.43
13.00
13,55
14.59
14,72
15,05
18.31
12.68
15.43
11.87
15,43
13.01
11.85
18,79
16.0%9
17.38
11.867
13.55
15.43
15,76

16.55

15.15
13.73
15.43
14.4%
10.65
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23510 ~ Lockamith
23530 -~ Machinery Maintenance Mechanic
23550 - Machinist, Heintenance
23580 - Malntenance Trades Helper
23581 ~ Metrology Technlcian I
23592 - Metrology Technician I
23583 - netrology Techniclan IIT
23640 - Millwright
23710 - Office Appliance Repairer
23760 - Painter, Malntenance
23788 - Pipelitter, Maintenance
23810 - Plumber, Maintenance
23820 - Pneudraulic Systems Mechanic
23850 - Rigger
23870 - Scale Mechanic
23830 - Shent-Motal Worksex, Maintenance
23510 - Small Englne Mechanic
23931 - Telecommonications Mechanic I
23332 - Telecommunications Mechanie II
23850 ~ Telephone Linoman
23860 - Welder, Combination, Haintenance
23965 - Well bBriller
23970 - HWooderaft Worker
2359890 - Yoodworkey
24000 - Parsonal Nosds Occupations
24570 - Child Care Attendant
24580 - Child Care Center Clerk
24610 - Chore Aide
24628 - Family Resdiness And Support Services
Coordinator
24630 « Homemaker
25000 - plant And System Cperationa Oucupatlona
25010 - Boiler Tendor
25040 - Sewege Plant Operator
25070 - Stationary Fnginoer
23180 ~ Ventilation Equipment Tender
25210 - Water Treatmont Plant Operstor
27000 ~ Protoctive Service Occupationa
27084 - Alarm Monitor
27007 - Baggags Inspector
27008 - Corroctions Officex
27010 - Court Security Offlcer
27030 - Datoction Dog Hendler
27040 -~ Detention OfFicor
27070 - Firefightes
27101 - Guard 1
27102 - Guard 13
27131 -~ Police Officer I
27132 ~ Police Officer 1%
28000 - Recrostion Occupstions
28041 ~ Carnival Eguiprent Uperator
28042 - Qarnival Equipment Pepairer
28043 ~ Carnival Bqupment Worker
28210 -~ Gate Attendant/Gate Tender
28310 ~ Lifeguanrd
28350 - Park Attendant {Aide)
28510 - Recreation Afde/Health Focility Attendant
28515 - Recreation Specialist
28630 - Sports OFficial
28690 ~ Swimming Pool Operator
28000 - Stevedoring/Longahoremen Occupational Servicesn
25010 - Blocker And Bracer
28020 - Hatch Tender
28030 - Line Handler
25041 - Stevedore X
25042 - Stevedore I1I
Ae000 - Tochnicol Occupationa
30010 - ndr Traffie Coentrol Specialiast, Center {HFD)} [nee 2}
30011 ~ Adr Traffic Control Specialint, Station (HFB) (see )
30012 - Adr Trafflic Control Specialint, Taerminal {HFO) {nee 2}
30021 - Archecloglcal fTechniclan I
30022 -~ hrecheologlcal Technicisn I3
30023 - Azcheolegical Technleisn ITI
30030 - Cartogrophic Techaician
30040 ~ Civil Englneering Technician
30081 -~ Drafter/CAD Operater 1
30062 - Draftor/Cap Operator 11
300663 - Draftex/CAD Cperator 113
30061 - Drafter/CAD Operatoz IV
30081 - Enginesring Technician 1
30082 - Engineering Technician I3
30083 - Engineering Tochnicdian 111
30084 - Engineering Tochnician v
30085 -~ Enginesring Technician v

14.49
i7.38
13.43

9.82
15.43
16.41
i71.37
i5.43
14.38
13.55
15,32
14,38
15,43
15.43
13.55
15.21
13.55
i5.01
10,76
18,24
14.66
15.43
15.43
11.87

0.485
12.58
12.43
IZ.44

16,12

15.43
14.49
15.43
16.73
14.49

i0.490

7.35
12.U5
12.05
10.40
12.05
12.05

T.37
ie.50
12.05
13.48

9.53
10.08

7.78
13.18
11.61
14.74
10.76
18.26
11.74
17.7%

15.20
15.20
16.20
14.22
16.25

38.717
24.66
21.16
17.49
18.56
24.21
23.18
21.83
17,48
14,56
2D.74
h.21
14,62
16,41
18.36
22.34
27.83
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30686 - Engineering Tuchniclan VI 33.68
0690 ~ EnvirommentsI Technician 21.10
30210 ~ Laboratory Technieian 28.74
30240 - Mathematical Technician 23.34
30361 - Paralegal/Legsl Assistant T 15.06
30362 - Parslegal/Legal Assistant Il 21.53
30363 - paralegsl/Legal Assistant Irr 26,35
30364 - Paralegai/Legal Monistant 1V 30.80
30390 ~ photo-Optica Techniclian 21.83
30461 - Technlea) Writer I 22,17
30462 ~ Technlical Wrlter 11 27.10
30463 - Technical Writer ITX 32.7%
30481 ~ Unexploded Ordnance {UXO) Technicdian I 22,74
30492 - Unoxploded Ordpance {tX0) Technician 11 2%.51
304831 ~ Unexpledod Ordnanca (UXO) Tochnielan 111 3z.97
30484 ~ Unexploded (UXD) Safety Escort .74
30485 - Uneaploded (URO) Sweep Personnel 22,74
30620 ~ Weather Obacrvor, Combined Upper Alr Or {ave 2} 28,714
Surface Frogramg

30621 ~ Weather Obsorver, Senior {see 2) 23.00

31008 - Transportation/Mobile Equipment Opureticn Gccupations
31020 - Bus Aide B.15%
31030 - Bus Driver 9.68
31043 ~ priver Courioer 8.57
31268 - rarking and Lot Attendant 7.25
312%8 ~ Shuttlo Bus Driver 9.98
31310 ~ Taud pDrivex §.21
31361 - Truckdriver, Light B.97
31362 - Truckdriver, Medium 11.61
31363 ~ Fruckdriverx, Heavy 12.498
31364 - Truekdriver, Tractor-Traillor 12,40
35000 - Miscollaneous Docupationn

98030 ~ Cashier 7. 46
98050 - Denk Clerk .70
890485 ~ Embalmer 22.74
90251 « Laborstory Animal Caretaker 1t 16.24
88232 - Laberstory Animsl Caretaker T1 17.04
89310 - Mortician 22.74
89410 - pewt Controller 13.28
99510 - Photofinishing Worker 11.8%
88710 - Recycling Laborex 10.76
58711 - Recycling Specialist 16,27
43730 - Refune Colloctor 10,24
596810 ~ Sales Clerk 8.9%
59620 - School Crosaing Guard 15.03
99830 - Survey Party Chief 20.30
38831 ~ Surveying Alde 11.%54
89032 « Surveying Technician 15.00
39840 ~ Vendinyg Machine Attendant 20.18
59841 - Vending Machine Repairer 23.57
95842 ~ Vending Machina Repairer Helper .10

ALL OCCUPATIONS LISTED ABOVE RECEIVE THE FOLLOWING BENEFITS:
HEALTH & WELFARE: $3.30 per hour or 5140.00 Ber week or S606.67 per month

VACATION: 2 wooks paild vacation after 1 year of sexvice with n contractor or
successor; and 4 weeks after 3 yeara. Length of service includes the vhole span of
continuoua service with the present contractor or successor, wherever omployed, and
with the predecessor contractozs in the performance of similar work at the same
Federal facilivy. {Reg. 29 CFR 4,173

HOLIDAYS: A minimum of ten paid holidsayn per year, Hew Year's Bay, Mertin Luther
King dr's Birxthday, Woshington's Birthday, Hemorial nay, Independence Day, Labor
Day, Columbuz Doy, Veterans' Day, Thankagiving bay, and Christmas Day. (A
contractor may substitute for any of the named halideys snother day off with pay in
sccordance with & plan communiested Lo the exployees involved.) (Seo 29 CER A174}

THE CCCUPATIONS WHICH HAVE HUMBERED FOOTHOTES In FRAHENTHESES RECEIVE THE FOLLOWING:

1) COMPUTER EMPLOYEES: Under the SCA at section Gib). this wege detorminavion dogs
Aot apply te any employec who individually gualifies as o bons fide executive,
adminlstrative, or profeasionsl employes as deflned in 29 C.F.R. Part 541, Becauvse
mogt Computer Systom Analysts and Computor Programmors who are compontsated at a pate
not less than $27.83 {or op & sslary or foo basis at 4 rate not leds than $455 por
week) an hour weuld likely qualify as cxempt computer professionals, (29 C,F.R. %41,
400) wage rates may not be Yisted an this wage determination for sll octupations

VIVTIMITY 2457 py
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within those 4ob families. 1In addition, because this wage determination may not
list a wage rate for soms or all occupations within those job families if the survey
data indicates that the prevailing wage rate For the eccopation equals or excecds
$27.53% per hour conformances may be necessary for cortadn nonexempt emplovees. Forx
example, 1f an individual employeo is nonexempt but nevertheless performy dutles
within the scope of one of the Computer Systems Analyst or Computer Programser
bccupations for which this wage determination doos net specify an SCA wagoe rate,
thén the wage rate for that employee must be conformaed in accordance with the
conformance procedures described in the conformanca note included on this wage
determination.

Additionally, because job titles vary widely and change quickly in the computer
industry, job tirlos are net determinative of the application of the computer

professicnal exemption. Thaxefore, tha cxemptiocn applies anly to computer cmployees

who satisfy the compensation requirements and whoso primary duty consists of:

{1} The application of syastems analysis techniques and procedures, inecluding
congulting with users, to determine hardware, software or system Functional
specifications;

{2} The design, developmont, documentation, analysis, creation, testing or
modlficstion of computer systems or programs, including prototypes, based on snd
related to user or system design specifications;

{3} The design, documentation, teatiny, creation or modification of computer
programs related to machine operating systems; or

{4) A combination of the aforementioned dutien, the performance of which
requires the same level of akilln, {28 C.F.R. 541.400).

2} RIR TRATFIC CONTROLLERS AND WERTHER OBSERVERS - NIGHT PAY & SUNDAY BAY: If ypu
vwork at night as pact of a regular tour of duty, you will earn a night differential
and roceive an additional 10% of basic pay for any hours worked hetweon 6pm and Gam,
If you are a full-time emplayed {40 hours & week) and Sunday in purv of your
regularly scheduled workweek, you are paid at your rate of basic poy pluen a Sunday
premium of 25% of your basic rate for each hour of Sunday work which in not cyertime
ti.e. oceastonal work on Sunday outside the normal tour of duty s considered
overtime woxk),

HAZARDOUS PAY DIFFERENTIAL: An © percent differential is applicable to omployees
employed in o position that raprasonts a high degrec of hazard when working with or
in close pronimivy to ordinance, oxplosives, and incendiary materials. This
includes work auch as screening, blending, dying, mixing, and pressing of sensitive
ordance, explosives, and pyrotechnic compogitions such as lead azide, black powdex

and photoflash powder. ALl dry-house activitien invelving propellants or vxploaives,

Demilitarization, medification, renovstion, demolition, and maintunance operations
on sessitive ordnance, explosives and dincendlary materialn, ALl oporations
involving regrading and cleaning of artillery ranges,

A 1 percent diffcrential is applicable to employees employed in o posltion that
represents a low degree of hazard when working with, or in closn Froximity to
ardancu, lor employees possibly asdjacent to) explosives and incendiory materinla
vwhich invelves potentdinl injury such as laceration of handa, face, or arms of the
employee engaoged in the operation, 4irrdtarion of the skin, minor burns and the
1ike; minimal damage to immediate or adjacent work area or equipment boing used.

A1l operations involving, unleading, storage, and hauling of ordence, explosive, and
incendiary ordnance material other thap small axms ammunition, These differentials
are only applicshle to work that hian been spucifically designated by the agency for
ordance, explosives, and incendiary materfal diffevontial Pay.

** UNIFORM RLLOWANCE **

1f employees are reguired to wear vpiforms in the performance of this eontract
(eithor by the terms of the Government contract, by the employex, by the state or
local law, ote.), the cost of furnishing such uniforms and maintaining ihy
laundering or dry cleaning) such undforms in an expense that may not be borne by an
employse whore such cost reduces the heurly rate below that reguired by the wage
determination. The Department of Labor will accept payment in accordance with the
following standsrds as compliance:

The contxactor or subcontractor is required to furnish all empioyees with an
adequate number of uniforms without cost or to reimburse emplayees for the actusl
cont of the uniforms. In sddition, where uniform cleaning and maintenance in made
the responsibility of the cmployee, all contractors and subcontractors sublect to
this wage determination shall {in the obsence of a bona fide collective bargaining
agreement providing for s different omount, or the Furninhing of contrary
affiemative proof as to the actual cost), reimburae all employees for such cleandny
and malntonance at a rate of $3,3% per week {or $.67 cents por day). However, in
thoso instances where the uniforms furnished are made of "wash and weap®

materials, may be routinely washod and drise with arher personal garments, and do
net regquire any special treatment such an dry cleaning, daily washing, or commorcial
laundering in order to moet the cleanlifens er Appearance standsrds set by the torms
of vhe Goveornment contract, by the contracter, by law, or by the nature of tho worlk,
there i ne requirement that enployees be relmbursed for uniform maintenance costns.

The dution of caployees under job titles listed axe those described in the
"Service Contract Act Directory of Oecupations®, F{fey Fdivion, April 2006,

VT 8% Dy
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unless othervise indicatod. Copios of the Directory are avallsble on the internet, A
links ta the Dirxectory may bo found on the WHD home page at http://www.dol.
gov/esa/whd/ or through the Wage Determinations On-Lline |WDOL) Web site at
http://wdol.gov/.

REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION OF ADDITIONAL CLASSIFICATION AND WAGE RATE (Standard Form
1444 (SF 1444)%

Conformance Procoas:

The contracting officer shall require that any class of serviee employee which is
not listod herein and which is to be employed undor the contract {i.e., the work to
bhe performed is not performed by any clasaification listod in the WagEe
determination}, be clsssified by the contracter so as to provide a reasonable
relationship (l.e., appropriste levol of skill comparison) betwesn such unlinted
classifications and the classifications listed in the wage dotermination. Such
conformed classes of employees shall be pald the monetary wages and furnished tho
fringe benefita as are detemmined. SHuch conforming process shall be initiated by
the contracter prior to the performance of contract work by such unlisted clans{os)
of employees. The conformed classification, wage rate, and/or fxinge benefits shall
be retroactive te thoe commencemont date of the contract. (See Section 4.6 {C) {viy )
When multiple wage determinations aro included in a contract, a separate SF 1444
should bo propared for cach wage detormination to which a clasa{es) is to bo
confoxmed.

The proeess fox proparing a conformanco regquest is as follows:

1) Whon proparing the bid, the contractor identifies the need for a conformed
oeccupation{s) and computen o proposed rate{al.

2) After contract award, the contractor prepares a wrdtten report listing in order
propooed classifiention titleis), a federal grade gguivalency {FGE} for caeh
Proposed classificationis}, 4ob dencription(a), and rationale {er propoged wigo
rate({s), including information ragarding the agreement or dinagreemeont of the
authorized reprosentative of the employoes involved, or where there is no awnthordzed
ropresentative, the employees themsclves. This report should be submitted to the
contracting officer no lator than 30 days after such unlisted class{es) of cmployees
poerforms nny contrsct work.

3} The contracting officer reviews the proposed action and promptly submity a report
of tho action, together with the agency's ropommondutions and portinent

information including the position of the contractor and the employees, to the Wage
and Hour Bivialon, Employmont Standards Administzation, ¥.5. Department of Labor,
for roview. (Sco scction 4.6(b) (2} of Regulationz 29 CFR Paxc 4),

4) Within 30 days of receipt, the Wage and Hour Division approves, wodifies, or
disepproves the action via transmittsl to the agency contraccing ofFicer, or
notifies the sontructing of ficor that sdditional time will be required ro process
the reguent.

5} The contracting ofFlcer transmits the ¥age and Housr docision ko the contrachor.
6) The contractor informs vhe affected employces.
Informntion required by the Regulations must be submitted an 5F 1444 or beond paper.

When preparing s conformance reguest, the “Service Contract Act Dircctory nf
Oceupationa® {the Directory} should be used to compare job definitions to insure
that dutles requestod are not pexformod by a classification alroady linted in the
woge detormination. HRemember, it {s not the job title, but the required tasks thag
determine whether & clasn is included in an ostablished wage determination.
Conformances may not be used to arvificially split, combine, or subdivide
classifications listed in the wage determinstion.

20012001 2:53 piy
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Eddie Baza Calvo GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY  Ray Tenorio é

Governor ( JN \ {Ahecnsian Setbision Hinirat) Li. Governor
. i}

Government of Guam

P.O. Box FG, Agana, Gunm 96910
Benita A, Manglona

George A. Santos f
Direcior, Dept, of Administration

Deputy Director

February 22, 2011 j

o

Invitation to Bid GSA-028-11 :
60 Month Lease Agreement for a Color Multifunction Copier/Printer/Scanner/Fax

Amendment # 1 ) 5

1. Amend to include updated Wage Determination Listing, See attachment “A". 5

All others remain unchanged,

Please Acknowledpe and Fax back to
P#475-1727/1(, Claudia 8. Acfall

! Chief Procarement Officer

%

7—»3'/"

" knowledgenent Needed)

endox Name: IRSS

B

feceived By: 2

%ignatm:e:

Y

gate: 0?//;13//// /u?”lm
N Thank~You for your cooperation,
Michael Terlaje

%M Reg 225/ CSR/GSA

¥ 4777660 I
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{Acknowledgement Needed)

Please Acknowledpe and Pax heck to
w4a75-1721f Il Claudfa 8, Acfali

Eddie Baza Colvo GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY  Ray Tenorio

Gavernor ( l‘ S \ (Alcnsian Sethision Hinirat) Lt Governo
4

Government of Guam
P.O. Box FG, Agana, Guam 96918

Beruta A, Manglona George A Santos
Dueeies, Dept. of Administration Deputy Dircctor
February 22, 2011

Invitation to Bid GSA-028-11
60 Month Lease Agreement for a Color Multifunetion Copier/Printer/Scanner/Fax

Amendment it 1

L Amend 1o include updated Wage Betermination Listing, See attschment “A”,
Al others remuin unchanged,

:»>afﬂ

\_KChief Frocurement Officer

%

Vendog Hame: 1888

Heceived By:

PRINT

Sdpnature:

Bute:

Thank-You for your cocperation,
Michanl Terlaje

21d Regy 2125/ SR /G5

¥# 4777660
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Eddie Baza Calvo GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY Ray Tenorio
Governor (} S ,\ (Ahcnginn Setbision Hinirat) Lt. Governor
o

Government of Guam

P.0. Box FG, Agann, Guam 96910
Benita A. Manglona

George A, Sanios
Director, Dept. of Administration

Deputy Director

February 22, 2011

Invitation to Bid GSA-028-11
60 Month Lease Agreement for a Color Multifunction Copier/Printer/Scanner/Fax

Amendment # 1

1. Amend to inclnde updated Wage Determination Listing, Sce attachment “A”,

All others remain unchanged.

iz 7,./?.3" ’,
" Please Acknowledge and Fax back to

Z Chief Procurement Officer
Imowledgement Needed) Q:.g/

“ndor Name:  XEROX CORPORATION

zeelved By: (f?ﬂ’m_g’?a /A R A
% v PRINT

ii%gnatuxe s % tyﬁ&;,
gez >hz /e

Thauk-Tou fox your cooperation,
Michael Terlaje
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Govemor ( .‘ h ‘ (Ahensian Setbision Hinirat) Lt. Governor
: Govcrumgnt ef Guam
P.O. Box FG, Agana, Guam 969]0
Benha A. Manglona George A. Santos
Director, Dept. of Administration Deputy Director
February 22, 2011

Invitation to Bid GSA-028-11
60 Month Lease Agreement for a Color Multifanction Capier/Printer/Scanner/Kax

Amendment # 1

1. Amend to include updated Wage Determination Listing, See attachment “A™.

All others remain unchanged.

Vs baa il
Please Acknowledge and Fax back to
PEGT5-1727/(p Claudla 8. Acfult

Chief Procurement Officer
Acimowledgemant Heeded) B@!

Vaendox Nawe: SHARP RUSINESS

Recelved By: COHRIS BARBASA
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1
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Thank-You for your cooperacion,
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Lddiv Baza Catvo GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY Hay Fenorig

\
Guvenor ( é h ‘ {Ahensian Sctbision Hinirnt) Lt Goverpor

Government of Gasm

PG Box FG, Agnin, Guam 96910
Benitn A Manglons

George A, Sawios
DHrector, Dept. of Admimsienion

Deputy Birector

February 22, 2014

Invitation to Bid GSA-028-11
60 Month Lease Agreement for a Color Multifunction Cupicr/Printer/Scanner/Fax

Ameandment # 1

1. Amend to include updated Wage Determination Listing, Sce attachment “A".

Al others remnin unchanged.

S foirf U
Please Acknowledge aud Vax back to
F4a75-1727/ 1 Clandla 3. Acfall

}\‘\Chicf Frocurement Officer

4

fckuowledpement Needed)

Vendor Name:  SHARFY BUSINESS

Recedved By:

PRINT

Signatuge:

Pare: o
Thaok-{ou for your copperatien,
Hichael Texlaje
’ LSRIGSA
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Eddie Baza Calvo GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY Ray Tenorio
Governor (Ahensian Setbision Hinirat) Lieutenant Governor
Department of Administration

Vacant 148 Route 1 Marine Drive, Piti, Guam 96915 George A. Santos
Acting Direclor Tel: {671) 475-1707 Fax Nos: {671) 475-1727 / 475-1716 Deputy Director

March 28, 2011
For Procurement Record:

All Star, Inc.

This is to certify that All Star, Inc. received a copy of Amendment No. 1 together when to acquired an
invitation for bid copy. Amendment No. 1 was issued on February 22, 2011 and All Star, Inc. picked up a
copy of the solicitation on February 28, 2011 and Amendment No. 1 was attached to the solicitation.
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Eddia Baza Calvo ‘ GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY Ray Tenério
Governor Government of Guam Lt. Govérnor

\‘ R 148 Route 1 Marine Drive Corp 5
( s _\ Piti, Guam 96915 ;
L BN 7 |

1
Benita Manglona

George A“ . Santos
Director, Dept. of Admin. {Acting)

Deputy Director

|

March 04, 201 ]

Altn! Mr. Mike Salas
Xerox Corporation
138 Murray Blvd.
Hagaina, Guam 96910
(1)477-4456 (Fy472-3844 )

Re:  Stay of Procurement

Dear Mr. Salas,

Buenas yan Hafa Adai! A stay of procurement is in cffect due to a protest lodged by Island Busin
dated 3/03/2011 on GSA-028-11, 60 Month Leasc A greement af 4 Color Multifunction
Copier/Printer/Scanner/Fax for the Department of Public Health and Social Services,

es:F: System

If you have any questions please contuct me at 475-17 10, E

Sincerely,

CLAUDIA 8. ACFALLE
Chief Produrement Officer

TNt 3 v
Please print/slgn and fax ‘baek o
Yaez @ 4751716 i

RECEIVE, G

¥

2atE:_00-/)-

i
%
.

% MHR-11-2811 @387 FAR<:ETL 472 3844 ID: % FURCHASIMHG FRHEE1 O] R=95H
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L:ddie Buza Calvo GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY Ray Tenorio
Governor

Government of Guam Li. Governor

-‘ Y 118 Route 1 Marine Drive Corp
( . s ‘ Pitl, Guam 569015
L\ #

Bunrla Manglona Georpe A, Santox
Phirceton, Dept. of Adnun, {Acting) Depaty Director

Muorch04, 200}

Al Mr, Mike Salag
Aerox Corporation

138 Muiray Blvd,
Hagaina, Guam 96950
{T)477-4456 (F) 472-3844

Rer  Stay of Procuresicnt

Dear Mr, Salas,

Buenas yan Hafa Adail A sty of procurement s in effect due
dated 3/03/201 1 on GSA-G2R-1 F, 00 Month Lease Apro
Copier/Printer/Scanner/Fax for the Departimient of P

to i protest lodged by Island Business Systen
eient of u Color Multifunction
ubtic Health and Sowial Services,

I you have any questions please contact me st 475-1710,

Sincerely,

CLAUDIA S, ACFALLE
rement Officer

%
%

ot Ny . -

Pleane print/stgn and fox bank ko'

inez € 4751716
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Eddis Baza Calvo GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY Ray Tenorio
Governor Government of Guam Lt Governor

- ‘ 148 Roule 1 Marine Dyjve Corp
F s _‘ Piti, Guam 96915
i\ Vi

Benita Manglona

Geonge A Santos
Director, Dept. of Admin, (Acting}

Deputy Director

March 04,2011

Attn: Mr. Chris Babasa

SHARP

155 ETC Memorial Parkway, Ste. 201

Tamuning, Guam 96913 ;
(1) 647-20676 (F) 647-2677

Re:  Swsy of Procurement

T

Dear Mr. Babasa, :

Buenas yan Hafa Adai! A stay of procurement is in cffect due to a protest todged by Island Buginess System
dated 3/03/201 1 on GSA-028-11, 60 Month Leaso Agreement of a2 Color Multifunction
Copicr/Printer/Scanncr/Fax for the Department of Public Health and Social Services.

It you have any questions please contact me at 475-17 i,

Sincerely,

CLAUDIA S. ACFALLE
Chicf ProQurement Officer ;

ACKNOWLE Y mrap Boory
Pleass print/sign and fzi bdc !ig
Inez @ 475-1716
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Eddhe Baza Colvo GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY Ray Tenorip

Governor Government of Guam LL. Governor

\( Y HH Route 1 Marine Drive Corp
( s ‘ Pith, Guam 96918
L\ s

Benita Manglona

{icorpe A, Santos
Bircetor, Dept, of Adwin, (Acting)

Beputy hrector

Muarck 04,2011

At My, Chiris Babasa

SHARP

135 ETC Memonud Parkway, Ste, 201
Tamuning, Guam 96913

(1Y 647-26T0 (F) 647-2677

Re:  Stay of Procurement

Dicar Mr. Babasa,

Buenas yan Hath Adas! A stay of procurement is in elfect due 1o a profest fodged by Ixland Business System
dated 332011 on GSA-028-11, 60 Month Lease Agreement of a Color Mullifuneton
Copier/Printer/Scanner/Fax fur the Depantment of Public Heslth and Social Services,

H you bave any questions pleise contact me at 475-1710,

Sincercly,

CEAUDIR S ACFALLE
Chief Progurement Gfficer

AUENOWT - oy BESITE
Please print/clgn aud fax back to
Tnez € 475-1714
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LRI S

I o

e T
ke e



s

Eddie Baza Calvo GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY Ray Tencrio
Governor Government of Guam Lt. Governor
T 148 Route 1 Marine Drive Corp
Piti, Guam 96915

Benita Manglona George A, Santos
Director, Dept. of Admin, (Acting) Deputy Director

March 04, 2011

Atin: Mr. Joseph Slomka,
ALL STAR, INC,

720 South Marine Drive
Tamuning, Guam 96913
{T) 649-9638 (F) 649-7458

Re: Stay of Procurement

Dear Mr. Slomka,

Bucnas yan Hafa Adai! A stay of procurement is in cffeet due to a protest lodged by Island Business System
dated 3/03/2011 on GSA-028-11, 60 Month Lease Agreement of a Color Multifunction
Copicr/Printer/Scanner/Fax for the Department of Public Health and Social Services,

H you have any guestions pleasc contact me at 475-1710.

Sincerely,

CLAU .ACFALLE
Chicf Produrement Officer

BN et

Please print/sign and fax back to Inmez
@ 475-1716
ey,

1(\4 Q_,e_.cb 3/[5/// |
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Eddie Baza Colvo GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY

Ray Tenc:r{p
Governor Gavernment of Guam Lt Govemor
~‘ o 148 Route 1 Marine Drive Corp !
( s \ Piti, Giuam 96918 |
L 2% |
Henita Manglana George A Santos
Director, Dept. of Ademin, (Acting) Deputy Director
March 04, 2011

Aun: Mr. Juseph Stomka,
ALL STAR, INC,

720 Seuth Marine Drive
Tumuning, Guam Y641 3
{T) 649-0638 {F) 64%-7458

Re:  Stay of Procurement

Dear Mr. Slomka,

Bucnas yan Hafa Adail A sty of procurcinent is in effect due to a protest fodged by Island Business System
dated 3032011 on GSA-028-11, 60 Month Lease Agreement of s Color Multifunction
Copicr/Primer/Seanner/Fax for the Departinent of Public Heulth und Social Services,

If you have any questions please contuct me ut 475-1710.

Sincerely,

CLAUDIA 8. ACFALLE
Chief Profyirement Officer

ACENOWLE G wNT

Please print/sipgn mod ﬁ; ggpy
@ 4751716

RECEIVYE

IATH:

2nd me 3fis]y
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Eddie Baza Calvo GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY
Governor Government of Guam

o 148 Rowte 1 Mari i
(\‘ q ‘ Piti, Guam 96915
L

Benita Manglona
Dircctor, Dept. of Admin. (Acting)

Attn: Mr, Rolland Franguez
ISLAND BUSINESS SYSTEM
P.O.Box 7

Hagatna, Guam 96932

Re:  Stay of Procurement

Dear Mr. Franguez,

Buenas yan Hafa Adai! A stay of procurement is in effeet d
GEA-028-11, 60 Month Lease Agreement of a Color Multifunction Copier/Printer/Seanner/Fax for the

Department of Public Health,

rine Urive Corp

March 04, 2071

If you have any questions please contac! me at A75-1710,

Sincerely,

CLAUDIAS, ACFALLE
Chief Procuirement Officer

MAF-1S-2011 18:497FM FRGET147TTEER

'; x&\u!'yb‘_A ‘I‘

S )
Ray Tencyio
Lt. Governor

George A Santos
Deputy Director

ue your protest lodged on dated 03/03/201 1t on

. o bt
Please printfszgn and fax b.u‘:\ai)t%

Inez @ 475-1716
& MOERYEDY

e e

Zﬂcl Rags, 7/15 //r
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Ecklle Baza Cenve GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY Ray Tenorio
Gavernor Governiment of Guam Lt. Govemnor

148 Route I Marine Brive Corp
G S i‘ Piti, Guamn 96915

Uenily Mongiuna

George A. Sanlos
Director, Dept. of Admin. {Acting)

Dreputy Director

March 04, 2051 |

Al Mr. Rollund Frangues
ISLAND BUSINESS SYSTEM
PO Box 7

Hegaton, Guam 96932

Rer  Stuy of Procurement

Dieur Mr, Franquez,

Buenas yen Hafa Adui! A stay of procurement is in effect duc your protess lodged on dated 03/03/204 1 on
GSA-DZR-11, 60 Month Lease Agreement of a Color Multifunciion Copier/Printer/Scanner/Fax for the
Department of Public Health,

if you have any questions please contact me af 475-17140.

Sincerely,

CLAUDIA S, ACFALLE
Chief Proc¥rement Officer

%
§
|

:

Total Pages Scanned ; 1 Totat Pages Conflrmed : 1

No. [lob  |Remote Station Start Time ] Duration |Gne Mode |iohType  |Results

001 140 [6714777660  |05:40:20p.rm, i&iﬁé-ﬁﬁi:ﬁ'@”&dﬁﬁ}" e *?«"s CP28800
Abbreviations:

HS: Hest send PL: Polled tocal MP: Matlbox print CP: Completed TS: Yerminated by system
HR: Host recelve PR: Polled remote RP: Report FA: Fall G3: Group 3

WS: Walting send MS: Mallbox save FF: Fax Forward TU: Terminated by user EC: Error Correct



MAR-15-2811 1827 FROM: GSA PURCHRAS T 6 ET147E17I6 TO:6T7LA7TTEEE P10

Edéie Bazas Calvo GENERAL SERV!CES AGENCY Ray TE’J oria
Governor {Ahensian Setbisian Hinirat) tieulenant Governor

Department of Adiministration
Benlta A, Manglona 148 Route 1 Marine Drive, Piti, Guam 96915 George ASanmtos
Acting Direcror Tel: {671} 475-1707 Fax Nos: (6711 478-1727 7 475-1716 Deputy Dlrecto:

March 11, 2011

Roland R. Franquez

General Manager

Island Business Systems & Supplies
P.O. BOX 7

Hagatna, Guam 96932

Re:  Invitation for Bid No.: GSA-028-11
{60 Months Lease Agreement for Color Copier/Printer/Scan/Fax Machine

Dear Mr. Franguez:

Hafa Adai! Tlus is in reference 1o your protest letter dated March 03, 2011 that was fodged ¢n
the above referenced bid number.,

Lpon review of your protest it has been determined that your protest 1§ without ment based ¢n
the following;

Issue

Given the relatively low volume requirements in the IFB, the print speed requirements are
cxcessively high over the commercial standards, resulting in a disproportionately high cost to the
govemment and noncompetitive requirements. The commercia} standard print speed for the
indicated volume is only 31-40 ppny, which is less than half the speed you require. The indicate
cost of & machine for your required print speed is $31,500, whereas the indicated cost of a
maching that meets the commercial standard print speed is only $9,400.

Response:

The department needs more than a commercial standard print speed. The department has
justified the need to acquire the speed of higher level of utilization the copier has to be ablejto
print at a higher rate of speed to maximize availability in accommodating the continuously high
demand of servicing 8,000 WIC clients. Therefore, the minimum speed indicated on 1f£he
invitation for bid remains the same.

:
ACENOWLEDCH ;"v’f—,"—'L I' s
Please print/eign & fa'
Inez @ 475-1716 - -
RECEIVEBD '/ [Fudt [y,

COMMITED TO EXCELLENCEMATE: Y /{//] _ [d:42pn
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Based on the above, it is our determination that your protest is without merit. Upon receipt
this letter, you are, thercfore, nofified of our determination and that you have a right lo seg
adninistrative and or judicial review.

Sincerely,

CLAUDIA S. ACFALLE

Chicf Précurement Officer

cc: Office of the Attorney General
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MESSAGE CONFIRMATION MAR-15-2011 10:27 AM TUE

FAX NUMBER i 6714751716
NAME ¢ GSA PURCHEASING

NAME/NUMBER : 94777660

PAGE : 2

START TIME : MAR-15-~2011 10:272M TUE
ELAPSED TIME H 00 18"

MODE : STD ECM

RESULTS : [ O.K ]

Eddie Baza Calvo GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY Ray Tenorio
Governor {Ahensian Sethidon Hindrat) Lientenant ?evernca

Bepattment of Administration |
HBenita A, Manglona 148 Route 3 Marine Drive, Fiti, Guam 96915 George A Santos
Atting Dirsctor Teh 1671) 475-1707 Fun Nos: (671} 475-1727 [ 4751716 Beputy Djrecior

March 11, 2011

Roland R, Franquez

General Manager

Istand Business Systems & Supplics

PO.BOX 7 :
Hagaing, Guam 969372 ;

Re:  Invitation for Bid No.: GSA-028-11
{66 Months Ecase Agreement for Color Copice/Printer/Scan/Fax Machine

Dear Mr. Frangues:

Hafa Adat This is in reference to your protest letter dated March 03, 2011 that was lodged @n
the above referenced bid number, ;

Upon review of your protest it has been determined that your protest 15 without ment based on
the following:

Issue

Given the relatively low volume requirements in the IFB, the print speed requirements are
cxcessively high over the commercial standards, resulting in a disproportionately high cost o the
povernment and noncompetitive requirements. The commercinl standard print speed for the
indicated volume is only 31-40 ppm, which is less than haif the speed you require, The indicated
cost of a machine for your required print speed is $31,500, whereas the indicated cost oi': a
machine that meets the commercial standard prinl speed is onty $9,400. ;

Response:

The department needs more than a commercia} standard print speed.  The depaniment Has
justified the need to acquire the speed of higher level of utilization the eopier has 1o be able to
print at a higher rate of speed to maximize availability in accommeodating the continuously high
demand of servicing £000 WIC clients.  Therefore, the minimum speed indicated on the
invitation for bid remains the same, '

HCENOWELEDOH TR e
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Eddie Baza Calvo GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY . |
Governer {Ahensian Setbision Hinirat) Ueutenant overnor

% Degartment of Adminlstration
: Benita A. Manglona 148 Route 1 Marine Drive, Piti, Guam 96515 George A/Santos
Acting Dlrector Tel: (671) 475-1707 Fax Nos: (671) 475-1727 / 475-1716 Daputy Birector

March 11, 2011

Roland R. Franquez

General Manager

Island Business Systems & Supplies
P.O.BOX 7

Hagatna, Guam 96932

Re:  Invitation for Bid No.: GSA-028-11
(60 Months Lease Agreement for Color Copier/Printer/Scan/Fax Machine

Dear Mr. Franquez:

Hafa Adai! This is in reference to your protest letter dated March 03, 2011 that was lodged pn
the above referenced bid number,

Upon review of your protest it has been determined that your protest is without merit based on
the following:

Issuce

Given the relatively low volume requirements in the IFB, the print speed requirements 4re
excessively high over the commercial standards, resulting in a disproportionately high cost to the
govemment and noncompetitive requirements. The commercial standard print speed for the
indicated volume is only 31-40 pprn, which is less than half the speed you require. The indicated
cost of & machine for your required print speed is $31,500, whereas the indicated cost of a
machine that meets the commergial standard print speed is only $9,400.

Response:

The depariment reeds more than a commercial standard prnt speed, The department Has
Justified the need to acquire the speed of higher level of utilization the copier has to be ablelto
print at a higher rate of speed to maximize availability in accommodating the continuously hi{gh

%

demand of servicing 8,000 WIC clients. Therefore, the minimum speed indicated on fhe
invitation for bid remains the same.
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MESSAGE CONFIRMATION MRR-15-2011 10:29 AM TUE

FAX NUMBER 6714751716

NAME :  GSA PURCHASING
NAME/NUMBER t 94723844

PAGE : 2

START TIME : MBR-15-2011 10:29AM TUR

ELAPSED TIME : 00 34"

MODE :  STD BECM

RESULTS : [ K]

Eddic Baza Calve 4 GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY Ray Tenorio
Gavernor {Alrensian Sotbision Hintrat) Lieutenant Goverpor

Dopartment of Administration |
Benita A, Mangiona 148 Houte 1 Marine Brive, Pitl, Guam 96915 Gearge A, Santos
Acting Director Tel: (B71) A75-1707 Fax Nos: {673} 475-2727 / 415-1716 Deputy Djrector

March 1, 201)

Roland R. Franquez

General Manages

Island Business Systems & Supplies
P.O.BOX 7

Hagatna, Guam 96937

Re:  Invitation for Bid No.: GSA-028-11

{60 Munths Lease Aprecment for Colar Copicr/Printer/Scan/Eax Machine

Dear Mr, Franguez;

Hafa Adai! This is in reference to your protest letter dated Mareh 03, 2011 that was lodged on
the above referenced bid number. :

Upon review of your protest it has been determined Uiat your protest is without meril based on
the following: {
Lssue i
Given the relatively low volume requirements w the IFB, the print speed requirements q'rc
excessively high over the commercial standards, resulting in a disproportionately high cost to the
povernment and noncompetitive requirements.  The commercial standard print speed for the
indicated volume is only 31-40 ppim, which is less than half the speed you require, The indicated
eost of a machine for your required print speed is $31,500, whereas fhe indicated cost of a
machine that meels the commercisl standard print speed is only $9,400.

Response: ;

The depariment needs more than & commercial standard print speed.  The department Hus
justified the need (0 acquire the speed of higher level of wilization the copier has to be able/1o
print at a higher rate of speed to maximize availability in accommodeting the continucusly high

demand of servicing 8,000 WIC ciients. Therefore, the ménimum speed indicated on the
invitation for bid remains the same.

e NGV LS D T
Please print/sign & fax back o
Inez @ 475-1716
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FEETADTERll 10 38 FROM: GER PURCHASING BT147517L6 T0: 96472677 F.tvg

Fddie Baza Calvo -4 GENERAL SERVICE. AGENCY Ray Ténorin
Governor {Ahansizn Sethision Hinirgt) Lisutenant Governor

Department of Administratten
Benita A, Manglona 148 Route 1 Marine Drive, Piti, Guam 96515 George A, Saptos
Auting Directar Tel: {671) 475-1707 Fax Nos: {671) 475-1727 J475-1716 Deputy Birector

March 1!, 201}

Roland R. Franquez

General Manager

Island Business Systems & Supplies
P.O.BOX 7

Hagatna, Guam 96932

Re:  Invitation for Bid No.: GSA-028-11
{60 Months 1.ease Apreement for Color Copier/Printer/Scan/Fax Machine

Dear Mr. Franquez:

Hafa Adail This is in reference to your protest letier dated March 03, 2017 that was lodged on
the above referenced bid number.

Upon review of your protest it has been determined that your protest is without merit based jon
the following:

Lssye
Given the relatively law volume requirements in the IFB, the print speed requirements Lre.
excessively high over the commercial standards, resulting in a disproportionately high cost to _}hf:
government and nencompetitive requirements, The commercial standard print speed for Ihc
mdicated volume is only 31-40 ppm, which is less than half the speed you require, The indicated

cost of a machine for your required print speed is $31,500, whereas the indicated cost of a
machine that meets the commercial standard print speed is only $9,400.

Response:

The department needs more than a commercial standard print speed. The departrnent has
Justified the need 1o acquire the speed of higher level of wilization the copier has to be ablj to

print at 2 higher rate of speed to maximize availability in accommodating the continucusly high
demand of servicing 8,000 WIC clients, Therefore, the minimum speed indicated on the
invitation for bid remains the same. ‘

AURN A 2 o T CUPY
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MESSAGE CONFIRMATION MAR-15-2011 10:30 AM TUE

6714751716
GSA PURCHASING

FAX NUMBER
NAME

% NAME/NUMBER T 96472677
S PAGE : 2
START TIME :  MAR-15-2011 10:30AM TUE
ELAPSED TIME t 0016"
MODE :  S3TD ECM
RESULTS : [ G.K]

tddie Baza Calve 1 GENERAL SERVICE. AGENCY R3y Tenorio
Governer |Ahensian Sethision Mimrat} lieu!cn.mg Boverno
Cepartment of Administration
Benlta A. Manglona 148 Route 1 Marine Drive, P, Guam 969315 George 4. Santos
Atling Direcior Tel- {671} 4751707 Fan Nos: (673} 475-1727 / 4751716 DvputyPlreﬂor

i
}

Mutch 11, 2011

Roland R. Franyuex

General Monager

Isiond Business Systems & Supplies
P.O.BOX 7

Hapatna, Guam 96932

Re: Invitation for Bid No.: GSA-028.11
60 Months Lease Apreemend for Color Co ier/Printer/Scan/Fax Machine

Dent Mr. Franguez: :

i
Hufa Adat This is in reference 1o your protest fetier dated March 03, 2011 that was todged on
the above weferenced bid number,

Upon review of your protest it has been determined that your protest is without ment based io:}

the following; I

Issue 5
Given the relatively low volume requirements in the 1F8, the print speed requirements hre
excessively high over the commercial standards, tesulling in a disproportionately high cost 1o the
povermment and nencompetitive requirements.  The commercial standard print speed for the
indicated volume is only 31-40 ppm, which is less than haif the speed you require, The indicated
cost of a machine for your required print speed is $31,500, whereas the indicaled cost of a
machine that meets the commercial standard print speed is only $9,400.

Response:

The department needs more than # commercial standard print spced. The depariment has
justified the need to acquire the specd of higher level of utilization the copier has to b able o
print at a higher rate of speed 10 maximize availability in accommodating the comtinucusly high
demand of servicing 8000 WIC clients, Therefore, the minimum speed indicated on the
mvitation for bid remains the same.

AlAN A LURY
PLEASE PRINT/SIGN ARD FAX BACK TO
IREZ @ 475-1716
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MESSRAGE CONFIRMATION MAR-15-2011 10+20 AN TUE

FAX NUMBER : 6714751716
NAME ¢ GSA PURCHASING
NAME/NUMBER T 96497458
PAGE i 2
START TIME :  MAR-15-2011 10:19AM TUE
ELAPSED TIME : 0016
MODE, :  STD ECM
RESULTS : [ 0.K)

Eddle Baza Calvo GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY Ray Fenorlp
Govassivr {Ahensian Sethision Hinirat) Leutenant Govarnor

Duepurtment of Administration

Benita A, Mangiona 148 Route 1 Manne Drive, Piti, Guam 96915 George A, Santos
Aciing Director Tol: (6733 4751707 Fax Nos: 1673} 4751727 F 4751716 Deputy Direttor
Murch |1, 201t

Rotand R. Franquez

General Manager

Istand Business Systems & Supplies
P.O.BOX 7

Hagatna, Guam 56932

Re:  Invitation for Bid No.: GSA-828-11
68 Months Lease A

Dear Mr. Franguez:

Hafa Adait Flus is n refercnce to your protest letter dated March 03, 2071 that was lodged on
the abave referenced nd number,

Upon teview of your protes! it has been determined fhat your protest is without merit based on
the following:

Issue

Given the selatively low volume requirements in the 1FB, the print speed requirements arg
excessively high over the commercial standards, resulting in a disproportionately high cost to the
govermment and noncompelitive requirements. The commercial standard print speed for the
indicated volume is only 31-40 ppms, which is less than half the speed you require. The indicated
cost of a machine for your required print speed is $31,500, whereas the indicated cost of a
machine that meets the commercial standard print speed is only $9,400.

Response:

The department needs more than a commercial swndard print speed. The depariment has

Justified the need 1o acquire the speed of higher level of ulitization the copier has 1o be able to

print at & higher rate of speed to maximize availability in accommedating the continucusly high

demand of servicing BOO0 WIC cliemts.  Thercfore, the minimum speed indicated on the

mnvitation for bid remains the same. caandNQS : .
Piease prinkfeign & fax back ta
inez & 475-1716
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Eddie Baza Calvo GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY Ray Tenorio
Governor {Ahensian Setbision Hinirat) Lieutenant Governor
Department of Administration

Benita A. Manglona 148 Route 1 Marine Drive, Piti, Guam 96915 George A. Santos
Acting Director Tel: (671) 475-1707 Fax Nos: (671) 475-1727 / 475-1716 Deputy Director

March 4, 2011

Memorandum

To: Attorney General

From: Chief Procurement Officer

Subject: Protest - G5A-28-11 60 Month Lease Agreement of a Color Multifunction

Copier/Pringer/Scanner/Fax

Hafa Adail Pursuant to 2GAR Chapter 9 §9109 {4) Notification of the Attorney General, attached is a
copy of the protest letter lodge by Island Business Systems & Supplies, dated March 3, 2011, Invitation
to Bid No: GSA-028-11. The protest was received by the General Services Agency on March 4, 2011.

udia & Acfalle

;

COMMITED TO EXCELLENCE
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Eddie Baza Calvo GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY Ray Tenorio
Governor ) A {Ahensian Setbision Hinirat) Lieutenant Governor

Department of Administration
Benita A. Manglona

148 Route 1 Marine Drive, Pitl, Guam 96915 George A. Santos
Acting Director Tel: {671} 475-1707 Fax Nos: (671) 475-1727 /475-1716 Deputy Director
Honorable Leonardo M. Rapadas, Froms Claudia 5. Acfalle,
Attorney General " Chief Procurement Officer
Agencey Attorney General's Office
Fax: 472-2493 Pages: ¥
Phone: 475-1710 {Frasia Lujan) Date: March 8, 2011
Re: Notice Protest on 655-02&11 cc:

O urgent [ For Review [ Please Comment [ Flease Reply L3 Pieuse Recycle

® Comments:

To follow is a letter fram the CPO regarding the above subject as well as the Proiest

letter from the Vendor Island Business System & Supplies. Please acknowledge receipt by
re-sending this cover page.

Thank You. Frasia

Acknowledgement Copy (Please Print)

Received
Received By: M- BLAS 5594"30, " /
Date: /%MAF’&lf'zq, Civil/Solicitor

2
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Date/Time 03-08~2011 (09:35:24 a.m.
ws LocaliD ¥ 671-475-1727

Transmit Header Text
Local Name 1 GSA BUYERS XEROX

This document : Confirmed
(reduced sample and details below)
Documentsize : 8.5"x11"

Eddie Baza Calvo ~y GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY Ray Tenorio
GovRInDE iAhensian Sethision Hinirat) Ueutniant Hovernor

Bepartment of Administration
188 Route § Marine Drive, Pit, Guarn 96515 George A, Santos
Ted: {671} 475 1707 Fax Now: (67154253727 / 475-37116

Benita A, Manglons

Atting Qirceuot Depusty Dirgcior

Fax

You Honorable Leonardo M. Ragadas,

Erams Claudia 5. Acfalte,
Attorney General

Chief Procurement Officer

Agency Aniorney General's Office

Faw;  472-24983

Pages: I
Phones 475-1710 {Frasia Lisjan} Dater March 8, 2011
Re: Notice Protest on GSA-028-11 (1

[Jurgent  [forReview [ Please Comment [ Please Reply [ Plense Recycle

® Commients:

To follow is a letler from the CPO regarding the above subject as weli as the Protest

letter from the Vendor Istand Buskness System & Supplies, Please acknowledge receipt by
re-sending this cover page,

Thank You. Frasia

Acknowledgement Copy (Please Print)
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COMMITED TO EXCELLENCE
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Isiand Business Systems & Supplies Canuon
Authariced Donler

Guam Office:

PO, Box 7 Hagatna, Guam 96802

» Tel (671) 477-7454, 4722200 = Fax; (671} 477-7660 «

email: support @ibssguam.com

Saipan Office:

P.C. Box 167 CK Salpan MP 95950

» Tol {670) 234-8002, 234-5155 « Fax: (670} 204-8050 +
email: support@ibssguam.com

Date: March 3, 2011
To:  General Services Agency

Attn: Ms. Claudin 8. Acfalle
Chief Procurement Officer

Re:  Letter of Protest for GSA-028-011

H3ISS (Island Business Systems and Supplies), is a division of Fown House Department Stores,
Inc,, a J&G afliliate, a locally owned and operated Guam corporation. IBSS provides document
managemend services and equipment and is a potential bidder for the referenced GSA IFB,

The 1113 s issued to procure a copicr wilh its own specifications.

The hardware specifications are overly restrictive by deviating unnecessarily over competitive

common industry standards, in a manner that both costs the government lar more than necessary and favors

Xerox products above others. The specifications thus violate the policy of 5 GCA § 5001(b)5) and (6) and the requirements
of 5 GCA §8§ 5268(a) and (b), and 2 GAR §§ 4102(a)( 1} and (a)(3).

“Itis the general policy of this territory to procure standard commercial products
whenever practicable, In devetoping specifications, accepted commercial
standards shall be used and unigue requirements shall be avoided to the extent
practicable.” (2 GAR § 4103(a)(3).)

Having carefully reviewed the specifications, atlached is our comparative cost analysis showing commercial standards and
the tremendous savings that can be realized by modifying the copying speed/pages per minute in accordance with commercial
standards published by independent analytical group Buyers Lab/Feature by Segment Chart,

Given the refatively low volume requirements in the 1FB, the print speed requirements are excessively high over the
commercial standards, resulting in a disproporlionately high cost to the government and noncompetitive requirements. The
commercial standard print speed for the indicated volume is only 31-40 ppm, which is tess than half the speed you require.
The indicated cost of a machine for your required print speed is $31,500, whereas the indicated cost of a machine that meets
the commercial standard print speed is only $9,400. The thousands of dollars that could be saved, based on the suggested
retail prices, can be used for other DPHSS Projects that could include improvements in its facilities.

Sincerely,

, LA - 2
Roland R. Franquez /-
CGeneral Manager —

Ce: Attorneylohn Thos. Brown

§
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35A-028-11 Cost Analysis using Buyer's Laboratory, Inc. Data

Buyers Lab Inc.’s
(BLI) Suggested

GSA's Copier Retail Price Based BLl's Average
Speed : BLI's Copier Speed | Suggested Retail Price
Specifications- on GSAs Copier Recommendation | Based on the BLI's DPHSS's
\'s UOG's | Pages-Per-Minute | GSA's Manthly Print Speed Based on Monthly | Recommended Copier| Estimated
et NO. | Quantity (PPM) Volume Biack- Color Specifications Print Volume Speed Savings )
1 1 85/75ppm 10,000-2,000 $31,500.00 31-40ppm $9,400.00 $22,100.00

he chart, which cannot be reproduced or reprinted without BLI's approval, can be viewed from their website www.buyersiab.com.




